I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 57(L5)

Introduced by:

L.F. Kasperbauer

E.J.B. Calvo

R. Tenorio

B.J. Cruz

Relative to Commending and Congratulating the University of Guam's Career Development Office on the occasion of its annual Student Employee of the Year recognition program and for celebrating the week of April 9-16, 2005 as "National Student Employee Week."

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN:

Whereas, the University of Guam (UOG) employs over three hundred (300) college students in part-time hourly and work-study programs at various divisions located on campus through the help of its Career Development Office, and

Whereas, these temporary employment opportunities allow for college students to gain supervised practical experience from professional and experienced individuals, while earning money to help cover educational expenses; and

Whereas, the participants in the UOG's part-time hourly and work-study programs have made tremendous contributions to the institution's goal of teaching, research, and service to the island community; and

Whereas, the University of Guam is celebrating its third annual Student Employee of the Year program; and

Whereas, the purpose of the UOG Student Employee of the Year program is to enhance the awareness of student employment and its important role in higher education experience; and Whereas, a panel of judges consisting of the following members: Ms. Lou Sanchez, Mr.

2005 APR -7 PM 4: 446
MREW

•

Norman Analista, Mr. Ervano Falto, Ms. Tess Reyes, Mr. Matt Johnson, Dr. Don Rubenstien, Mr. Roy Adonay, Mr. Mark Cruz, Ms. Josephfa Castro, and Dr. Julie Ulloa-Heath, representing the University's Administrative and Staff Councils, Financial Aid Office, Faculty Senate and the Guam Business Community selects the UOG Student Employee of the Year using the criteria of demonstrated reliability, quality of work, initiative, professionalism, and uniqueness of contribution to the work place; and

Whereas, from April 9-16, 2005, participants in the UOG's part-time hourly and work-study programs will join other students in celebrating "National Student Employment Week" and will be honored for their commitment in helping institutions of higher learning provide valuable service to their respective communities; and therefore be it

Resolved, that *I Mina' Bente Ocho na Liheslaturan Guahan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate the University of Guam and its Career Development Office on its third (3rd) annual Student Employee of the Year Award program; and be it further

Resolved, that *I Mina' Bente Ocho na Liheslaturan Guahan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate the University of Guam for celebrating the week of April 9-16, 2005 as "National Student Employment Week", and be it further

Resolved, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Leah-Beth O. Naholowaa, Career Development Officer; to the Members of the Selection Committee: Ms. Lou Sanchez, Mr. Norman Analista, Mr. Ervano Falto, Ms. Tess Reyes, Mr. Matt Johnson, Dr. Don Rubenstien, Mr. Roy Adonay, Mr. Mark Cruz, Ms. Josephfa Castro, Dr. Julie Ulloa-Heath; to Dr. Harold Allen, UOG President; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lagen Guahan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN

GUAHAN ON THE DAY OF APRIL 2005.	
MARK FORBES Speaker	EDWARD B. CALVO Legislative Secretary